of the HCR-20 V2 and V3, which advise that judgements for risk assessment and 

management should not be based on the numerical integration of item-level 

information. The use of item-level scoring and of “summary scores” removes the step 

of non-numerical item integration. 

One hundred and seventy-six out of one-hundred and ninety-one (n = 176/191; 92%) 

studies assessed the HCR-20 V2 using a score. Nineteen out of the twenty-one 

(n = 19/21; 90%) studies involving the HCR-20 V3 used a score. This score was 

utilised in different ways within the research, involving specific item-level risk factor